

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HAITIAN BRIDGE ALLIANCE, AFRICAN
COMMUNITIES TOGETHER, and UNDOCUBLACK
NETWORK,

Plaintiffs,

22 Civ. 8344 (ER)

-v-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, U.S.
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, and
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, AND
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2741/2721
Fax: (212) 637-2686
Email: dana.walsh.kumar@usdoj.gov
tomoko.onozawa@usdoj.gov

DANA WALSH KUMAR
TOMOKO ONOZAWA
Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests..... 2

 1. October 2021 Request..... 2

 2. February 2022 Request 4

 3. This Litigation and the May 2 Proposal..... 5

 4. Plaintiffs’ Response to the May 2 Proposal..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Court Should Limit the October 2021 Request to the May 2 Proposal,
 as Modified, and Reject Plaintiffs’ Proposed Request Nos. 6 and 7 12

 1. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Request No. 6 14

 2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Request No. 7 17

 B. The Court Should Allow the DHS Defendants to Exercise Their Discretion to Craft
 Reasonable Searches for Responsive Email Communications..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>American Center for Law and Justice v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2021).....	14, 16
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Bigwood v. DOD</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Clevenger v. DOJ</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1568 (LB), 2020 WL 1846565 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2020).....	12, 18
<i>Ctr. for Immigr. Stud. v. USCIS</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D.D.C. 2022).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Dale v. I.R.S.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Dent v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 27 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	19
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Informed Consent Action Network v. FDA</i> , No. 20 Civ. 689 (AJN), 2022 WL 902083 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022)	12

<i>McKinley v. FDIC</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	18
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 969 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Rein v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office</i> , 553 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>SAI v. Transportation Sec. Admin.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Scotto v. Almenas</i> , 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Seife v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>Smolen v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , No 22 Civ. 44 (LJL), 2023 WL 3818105 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2023).....	17
<i>Yagman v. Pompeo</i> , 868 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 17
<i>Yeager v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5, 6, 12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	5, 11
6 C.F.R. § 5.3(b)	12, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
